GEORGE ROMNEY, Governor

THOMAS ROUMELL, Director ® ]% . ‘ RELP‘! E\)[VQ LIBBO&E‘) MEMBERS

1198

STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LABOR MEDIATION BOARD
1400 CADILLAC SQUARE BUILDING, DETROIT 48226 - Phone 222-3070 AL

| ,‘ 1967 Rcz_:EgT G. HOWLETT,
Paul Madison, Assistant Wﬁ LEQ W, WiLSH

'I'he Lab Mediation g ev:l. ed t ﬁ Egist t‘g act findi.ng

has concluded that the matters in- disagreement bemeen the parties might
be more readily settled if the facts :I.nvolved in the disagreement were
determined and publicly known,

FF
256 her

§

The Labor Mediation Board has accordingly appointedfother Joseph N
as its Hearings Officer and Agent to conduct a fact finding hearing pursuant
to Section 25 of Act 176 of Public Acts of 1939, as amended, and the Board's N

Regulations, and to issue a report with recomendations w:l.th respect to the
matters in disagreement, Under the Board's Regulations regarding fact finding,
the parties will have ten (10) days from date of service of the Hearings
Officer's report within which written comments may be filed.

Thereafter the Labor Mediation Board will review the Hearings Officer's report,
the entire record in the matter, and any written comments that may be filed,
following which the Board will issue an appropriate report which will affirm,
modify, or reverse the Hearings Officer's report.

Professor

He has been instructed to schedule a hearing in this matter as promptly as
possible,

Very truly yours,

For the LABOR MEDIATION BOARD

Mic 4, Philip Weiss, Board Member
7
("

WATER-WINTER .. P -7, "y
WONDERLAND ) 2 R ot Lo o l

\




[;Z)A_le
[ LA

To the Grand Blanc Community Schools dnd Education Association

The overvhelaing coacern of all the parties including the
Meou-Uinding Hearinss Oificer appointed by the Michigen State
modliavion sourd is that the Grend Blanc Comaunivy Sciaools de
opened on Scptemver 5, 1957. In line with this objective, the
Grand Blanc XEducation Asscciation has narroﬁéd its proposals

vefore the Hearing Officer to the single one of salary schedule.

All other matters of disagreement are to oe resolved by tne ' i
parties themselves. To thils end, Mr. Walter Quillico of the: - ‘ ;
State Medistion Service nas peen reguested to set up a meeting

oetween the participants at a mutually convenient time and place.

In oyeaenting its cepe before the Hearings Officer, the

Grend Blanc Education Association (G.B.E.A.) requested a schedule
that pivotéd eround a sterting salary of $7,000 for the B.A.
vith no seﬁiority. Arguments were presented that gave great
strengtn to the positvion that such a sum of money was fair and
reasonable, needed and possible.

The fact that such a schedule was necessary to make teacher
selaries competitive with private industry seemed to be beyond
dispute. And in-fact the representative of the Grand Blane Community
Sciiools (G.B.C.S.) did not try to deny this. i

" .‘

The quesilion of whether the $5,800 offer of the G.35.C.S. was
consistent with area practice was argu2d by both sides. That it was

not seemed clesr to the Hearings Officer,

e questions of vhether the $7,000 dewmznd could be paid out of

ECElvE
AUG 2 % 1967

LABOR
LARn:?q EE‘AUON .BOARD




J

cipated revenues for 196T7-68 was discussed at brea‘u length
be botn parties. On the one hand, the G.B.E.A. maintained that
$500,000 to $900,000 revenue sbove 1966-67 was available. On
the other hand, the G.B.C.S. argued that the figure was closer
to $200,000.

The existence of a reserve fund of $L2,000 was pointed out

as a possible source of money for teacher salaries. The claims

R

against this fund were also outlined.

After considering the factors influencing tne ability to pay
of the G.B.C,3. and the financial needs and equities of the G.B.E.A.,
it is the opinion and recommendation of the Hearings Officer that
the G.3.C.S. must approximate the area practice with s starting
salary schedule of $6,150 with the present differentials for addi-
tional class work and seniority continued in full force and effect. '
Whatever drain on the reserve fund and rearrangement of. expenditures
necessary should be made by the G.B.C.S.

Whel.her the G.B.C.S. should request additional millage Lo make
the teacher salaries competitive with industry or certain other
school districts 1s beyond the scope of the commission of the Hearings
Cfiicer ziven by the State Medlation Board at this time.

It is the recommendation of the Hearings Officer, Fr. Dempsey,

¢

rot $5,.30 be the starting salary for the schedule of teachers

szlaries that last year sterted at $5,600, all other matters are

Ts be resolved by the parties themselves. In view of the lqng range
necessity to ﬁake teacher salaries more competitive it is also recommenced

tnet & millage increase be given urgent consideration. E/éq

&ﬁW




BOARD OF EDUCATION

. GEORGE F. HATCHARD. PRESIDENT

PAUL E. MCGRATH. VICE-PRESIDENT
JOHMN D. APPLEGATE, SECRETARY
ROBERT J. LEADLEY. TREASURER
JOHN BARNES, TRUSTEE

GRAND BLANC COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

G-11920 SOUTH SAGINAW ROAD
GRAND BLANC, MICHIGAN 48439 ’
"TELEPHONE 313-694.8211

JAMES A. BURCHYETT
SUPERINTENDENT

DR. EDWIN W. CRANDELL
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT, INSTRUCTION

PAUL MADISON

DAVID E. BRITCHER, TRUSTEE . [‘
ROBERT E. WEISS, TRUSTEE J

@ @ E “ w E ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT. BUSINESS
R

AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

HAZEL E. DOWD

143 ‘\Q ﬂUG ( ‘\967 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

BOARD
mﬁgogioéﬂ%?&g DN,  August 3, 1967

Michigan State Labor Mediation Board
1400 Cadillac Square Building
Detroit, Michigan

Attention; Mr. Parker
Gentlemen:

The Board of Education, Grand Blanc Community Schools and
the Grand Blanc Education Association mutually agreed on Wednesday,
August 2nd, 1967, to request the services of a fact finder, in the
hope of resolving an impasse.

Mediation of this dispute has been unsuccessful.

Items involved in the impasse are a salary schedule and
fringe benefits.

Both parties to the dispute respectfully request that the
process of fact finding be initiated at the earliest possible date.

We attach a summary of the current status on issues both
agreed upon and unresolved. '

For the G.B.E.A. For the Board of Education

ik Boihe e Qinand

QM ch.-gl\’\’xa/,ﬂmmm

Edmund Burke, President Paul Madison, Assistant Supt.,
Business

?; gca
/644?7% £/
Bowef o

§ Ff~&/)v>~

PM/el




I.

III.

. BOARD OF EDUCATION !
GRAND BLANC COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

History of negotiation sessions:

The first negotiating session was held on February 27th, 1967. To
date there have been twenty-four sessions, including a session involving
the services of a state mediator.

Scope of negotiations:

We are currently operating under a two-year master agreement, which
expires on June 30, 1968.

Under the terms of this agreement, negotiations were reopened for the
singular purpose of negotiating a salary schedule and other items of
compensation for the 1967-68 school year.

The negotiating annually of the school calendar is also a part of the
master agreement.

Progress to date:

A. School Calendar for 1967-68 school year.
Agreed on 3-8-67.

B. Compensation for services in operation of summer programs:

1. Driver training instructors, $32.50 per student
2. Summer Recreation, $110.25 per week

3. Summer School, $105.00 per week

4. Curriculum Study, $105.00 per week

Above rates agreed 4-7-67.
C. Reimbursement for mileage expenses:

Their request that mileage allowance be increased from §$.07 per
mile to $.10 per mile was:;agreed to on 3-22-67.

D. "Professional Growth" fund:

It was agreed on 4=7-67 that the stipend received by this School
District from universities for participation in the student teacher
training program would be set aside to be administered by the G.B.E.A.
for teacher use in securing materials considered desirable for

their "professional growth'.

E. Academic Freedom Policy:

The principles and rough wording of a proposed policy on academic
freedom was agreed on 6-23-67, with the exception of the time
limitations for committee review and implementation of decisions.
(It had been previously agreed under the master contract that a
study committee would work on this topic during the 1966-67. school

year and submit recommendations for implementation.)




Ivl

i

F. Extra duty pay:

Rates of compensation for "extra duty" such as class sponsors, club
sponsors, etc. were agreed to on 7-7-67, with one or two exceptions
referred to later in this summary.

G. Cost of Tuberculosis examinations:

We agreed that cost of required T.B. examinations would be borne by
the Board of Education, not to exceed a cost which the Board may be
able to establish with a designated source., (Additional reimburs-
able expenses, mileage to clinic, etc. has not been resolved.)

Unresolved issues:
A. Salary schedule:

Their only written demand to date begins at $7,000.00 (copy of
their proposed schedule attached). '

Our only offer to date has a beginning salary of $5,800.00 (copy
of our proposal attached).

They have indicated in the course of negotiations that any offer
will have to be more than $6,300.00 to be acceptable.

B. Cost of living index:

Their proposal for a cost of living index (attached) was rejected
by the Board of Education with no counter proposal. There is already
& 5% index builtiin to the present and our proposed salary schedule.

C. Extra duty pay:

1. Although most rates in this category have been resolved and the
rate of $2.50 per day for teachers assigned "bus duty" was
agreed upon, this item is not resolved, as we wish to reserve
the right to establish and administer these assigrments and they
wish to stipulate the terms of the supervisory responsibilities,

2. Compensation for Adult Education Chairman.
D. Additional Compensation for Department Chairmen:

Presently, Department Chairmen have two unassigned preparation
periods daily, of a six-period day. '

Their demands are for three unassigned periods, plus a 10% index
applied to the salary schedule.

This proposal was rejected by us with no counter proposal to date,




3= ,

E. Additidnal Compensation for Teacher=Coordinators in vocational
education:

At present, there is no differential for persons in this capacity.

Their demands are for a 15% index applied to the sélary schedule.

This proposal was rejected by'us with no counter proposal to date.
F. Compensation for Assistant Coaches:

The disagreement here is not in the amount of compensation, as we
have agreed to their proposed amount.

They wish to negotiate the establishment of these positions, which
we are unwilling to do. We will, however, negotiate the rates to
be applied to a respective position, when established.

G. Bospitalization:

Presently the Board of Education pays $6.50 per month toward the
individual employee's Blue Cross.

We have offered to increase this to $9.50 per month, which would
cover an individual employee under the Blue Cross M=75 plan, with
semi-private accomodations.

Their most recent demands are for $15.00 per month, with the

option of applying this amount, or the difference, toward life
insurance.

H. Transfer of teaching experience:

Their demands include "unlimited" credit for teaching experience
outside this School District. We presently acknowledge up to
five years' experience outside this District in a teacher's place=
ment on the salary schedule, with the provision that additional
experience may be recognized at the Superintendent's discretion.

I. Sick Leave & "Personal Business' Days:

Their demands include 3 days allowable for personal business at
the teacher's discretion, not to be counted as a part of their
sick leave time.

At present, we allow three of the annual 10 days sick leave to be
used for personal business, upon receipt of a written request for
personal business reasons.

We have not reached agreement on maximum accumulation of sick leave.

It 1s believed that the preceding summary fairly presents the curmeﬁt status
of negotiations between the Grand Blane Community Schools and the Grand Blanc
Education Association. IS




PiroPosed B

Garang Brane TeawdeRs

PRAPNSZD SALARY SCHEDULE FR 1967-1968

RA+LO or MA+1S or Specinlistines

Szeos 1Y 34415 MA Baslfwe - BA+70%
pA 7000 7350 7718 g0k 85C%
2 7350 7718 8104 8509 &93L
3 7718 8104 8509 893L 9380
L 8104 8509 893k 9380 96L9
vz § 86359 9085 9530 9999 10,40

é 9092 9539 10,007 10,L99 11,0148

7 95T 10,016 10,507 11,024 11,557

- 10,517 11,032 11,575 12,145

11,584 12,15h 12,752

A ———

This schedule is a 5% cumalative index
% 150,00 at the 5th step
¢ Must include the 14 Degree

sw#% Specialist or Iquivalent




pRoPOSGD B‘(

\Eacpcm D okt
J:CQEL {E’Gﬁ?"é:&a

Todia

S‘:ICEJ Btd’ia B- . 20

l $5 98006

<
)
°
i)
19
o
-
Lo

2 65,0904 6,395,

g 5,395, 6,715,
5 8,715, 7,051,
UM 7,203, 7,554,
3 7,58%. 7,932
7 7,92S, 8,329,
) 8,332, 8,745, 9,17

¢ 3,182, 9.8

This ochzduls is a 5% cumulative inde

[l
[y

* Speeialist or squivalent

+

* %% Includes 5% index plus $150,00

EDuCLATION

Bido 42
§,885,
6,715,
7,052,
7,408,
7,324,
8,320,

8,736.

Cpmpm
ol
e
On
- -
L3 Laing




Proparal:

A cost of living adl

et of 4% of thelr 1967.-68 contractual TARY W
dn the cnlaries of all fuculty members for each 4% rise or

i '

£ty
. s s +
"

Qe it} TR TV e TN v T AT | l
CCoT COF LIVING INDEX PRLPOU&L 1967"“68 , an Ag\l O\léq

A

o Lh SO E
States fzrcan of Iobor Consumer Price Index. Fay adjustmenta will be made an s
quarterir (3 month) basts, nuwmbering from the Tirst day of scheool, end if conzecu
Lo & risc in the index will he pade as o lump sum; bub if consequent te a fall in
the index, adjusimont will be spread over the resaining pays to which a faculiy
nerber i entitled, except that no downward adjustmert will be macs For th lnet

Data:

Followin: ave costs ectimsies per quarter based on average pay per teacher on the
$7,000. base pay prosonal proviously reviewed,
REY, heachen

1st quartsr - $8.20
2nd euarter - 24 .40
3rd quester - 32.80
dth quester - 431.00

Total owr teacher:
$106.60

T6as

1,450 Total cost: (106.60 X 309 teachers) = $32,939.40

) 315
.5 MU&* b-\-n..u\\ o..'FuH

. &% befswe oy
adjuﬁ‘hm\'\' 1y dhve
&\\A O"\\“ ™ |"\L’w\‘\-$

C/P Index chages april each year indicabted (1957-59 = 100)

afnl A\ N“‘ ol ol 4fnl ot 'q%
120 o
A
.7 kll?ﬂﬁ(projected)
115 s, |
/",- .)41"‘* o
-~ 7R 2,9 A WA
vo| | Aa &y
P o J-O?ob n ‘6\\‘! JI ‘\\!r
z ’1(’36 3 A (2
& o J v
105 G ‘\\‘o B
N4 ‘Pﬂ
W
160 ] )

63 64

65 66 67 68




